the Consolidated Balance Sheets. After further evaluation, the Company determined it appropriate to reflect the portion of the Company’s product warranty accrual
that is expected to be settled beyond the twelve months following the respective balance sheet date to other noncurrent liabilities. The Company assessed the
materiality of the misclassification considering both qualitative and quantitative factors and determined that as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017, the
three-month period ended March 31, 2017, the six-month period ended June 30, 2017, and the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017, the adjustments were
immaterial. The Company has decided to correct the prior year presentation to also provide comparability to the 2018 financial statements.

The adjustments had no impact to total liabilities, total cash flows from operating activities, the Consolidated Statements of Operations, or the Statements of
Convertible Preferred Stock and Stockholders' (Deficit) Equity.

42

The effects of the adjustments on the line items within the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2017 and Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows for the year ended December 31, 2017, are as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in thousands)
December 31, 2017

(As Previously Reported)  Adjustment
December 31, 2017

(As Revised)
Other accrued liabilities  $ 38,362  $ (4,042)  $ 34,320
Total current liabilities  126,654  (4,042)  122,612
Other noncurrent liabilities  8,351  4,042  12,393

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

  Year-Ended

(in thousands)
December 31, 2017

(As Previously Reported)  Adjustment
December 31, 2017

(As Revised)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accrued expenses  $ 6,029  $ 1,810  $ 7,839
Other noncurrent liabilities  (5,260)  (1,810)  (7,070)

The effects of the adjustments on the line items within the Company’s unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet and Statement of Cash Flows as of and for the three-
month period ended March 31, 2017, the six-month period ended June 30, 2017, and the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017, are as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet (unaudited)

(in thousands)
March 31, 2017

(As Previously Reported)  Adjustment
March 31, 2017

(As Revised)
Other accrued liabilities  $ 35,234  $ (6,425)  $ 28,809
Total current liabilities  119,318  (6,425)  112,893
Other noncurrent liabilities  13,328  6,425  19,753

(in thousands)
June 30, 2017

(As Previously Reported)  Adjustment
June 30, 2017
(As Revised)

Other accrued liabilities  $ 35,379  $ (5,269)  $ 30,110
Total current liabilities  116,281  (5,269)  111,012
Other noncurrent liabilities  12,438  5,269  17,707

(in thousands)
September 30, 2017

(As Previously Reported)  Adjustment
September 30, 2017

(As Revised)
Other accrued liabilities  $ 41,393  $ (4,098)  $ 37,295
Total current liabilities  136,940  (4,098)  132,842
Other noncurrent liabilities  13,312  4,098  17,410

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (unaudited)

  Three Months Ended

(in thousands)
March 31, 2017

(As Previously Reported)  Adjustment
March 31, 2017

(As Revised)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accrued expenses  $ 2,432  $ (571)  $ 1,861
Other noncurrent liabilities  (121)  571  450

43

  Six Months Ended

(in thousands)
June 30, 2017

(As Previously Reported)  Adjustment
June 30, 2017
(As Revised)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accrued expenses  $ 3,242  $ 584  $ 3,826
Other noncurrent liabilities  (894)  (584)  (1,478)

  Nine Months Ended

(in thousands)
September 30, 2017

(As Previously Reported)  Adjustment
September 30, 2017

(As Revised)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accrued expenses  $ 8,867  $ 1,755  $ 10,622
Other noncurrent liabilities  (821)  (1,755)  (2,576)

Reclassifications

Certain amounts recorded in the prior-period consolidated financial statements presented have been reclassified to conform to the current-period financial statement
presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on previously reported results of operations.

Concentrations

The following table presents customers individually accounting for more than 10% of the Company’s net sales:

  For the Year Ended December 31,
  2018  2017
Customer A  15%  16%
Customer B  11%  10%

The following table presents customers individually accounting for more than 10% of the Company’s accounts receivable:

[…]

accounting standard will have on its financial statements, the Company will recognize material right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for its operating leases in the
Consolidated Balance Sheet upon the effective date.

Note 2. Revenue

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective approach for all contracts that were not completed as of January 1, 2018.
Results for reporting periods beginning after January 1, 2018 are presented under ASC 606, while prior period amounts are not adjusted and continue to be
reported under the accounting standards in effect for the prior period.

50

Upon adoption of ASC 606, recognition of revenue and costs of sales for certain power systems used in standby and prime power generation was changed from
recognition at the time the power system shipped from the Company’s facilities (or was delivered to the customer depending on shipping terms) to recognition over
time as the product was constructed. The cumulative effects of the changes made to the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 1, 2018 for the adoption of ASC
606 were as follows:

(in thousands)  As Reported
Adjustments due to ASC 606

 As Restated
  December 31, 2017   January 1, 2018

Assets
Inventories, net  $ 86,724  (5,159)  81,565
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  14,359  6,166  20,525

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Other accrued liabilities*  $ 34,332  (706)  33,626
Accumulated deficit  (82,147)  1,713  (80,434)

* The Company recorded adjustments to reflect a portion of the accrued product warranty liability within Other accrued liabilities to Other noncurrent liabilities at December 31,
2017 to conform the presentation to the current period. See Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Other Information  for additional discussion of the adjustment .
The adjustment had no impact on the adoption of ASC 606.

Impact on Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table summarizes the effects of the adoption of ASC 606 on selected line items within the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended
December 31, 2018:

(in thousands) As Reported ASC 606  Impact of ASC 606  ASC 605
Net sales $ 496,038  $ (1,995)  $ 498,033
Cost of sales 437,269  (573)  437,842
Gross profit 58,769  (1,422)  60,191
Operating loss (36,705)  (1,422)  (35,283)
Loss before income taxes (54,557)  (1,422)  (53,135)
Net loss (54,726)  (1,422)  (53,304)
Net loss available to common stockholders (54,726)  (1,422)  (53,304)
Net loss per common share:

Basic (2.94)  (0.08)  (2.86)
Diluted (2.94)  (0.08)  (2.86)

The following table summarizes the effects of the adoption of ASC 606 on selected line items within the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2018:

(in thousands)  As Reported ASC 606  Impact of ASC 606  ASC 605

Assets
Inventories, net  $ 105,614  $ (4,586)  $ 110,200
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  22,917  2,926  19,991

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Other accrued liabilities  $ 45,700  $ (1,952)  $ 47,652
Accumulated deficit  (135,160)  292  (135,452)

The adoption of ASC 606 had no impact on net cash provided by or (used in) operating, financing or investing activities on the Company’s Consolidated Statement
of Cash Flows.

Revenue Recognition

The Company determines the amount of revenue to be recognized through the following steps:

• Identification of the contract, or contracts with a customer;
• Identification of the performance obligations in the

contract;
• Determination of the transaction price;
• Allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract;

and

51

• Recognition of revenue when, or as, the Company satisfies the performance